

No. 15-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

ALAN NEWTON,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD DEARING*
CECELIA CHANG
CELESTE KOELEVELD
ARTHUR LARKIN
DRAKE COLLEY
of Counsel

ZACHARY W. CARTER
CORPORATION COUNSEL OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 788-0303
rdearing@law.nyc.gov

Attorney for Petitioner

* Counsel of Record
September 9, 2015

261370



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Newton’s Criminal Conviction and Post- Conviction Proceedings	5
B. Newton’s State-Court Action for Compensation Under New York’s Wrongful Conviction Statute.....	8
C. This § 1983 Action.....	8
D. The District Court’s Post-Trial Grant of Judgment to Defendants	10
E. The Second Circuit’s Reversal as Against the City.....	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Constitutionalizes Evidence Storage and Access Questions that this Court Has Cautioned Should Be Left to the Judgment of State Policy-Makers.....	15
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Also Distorts Basic Principles of Municipal Liability under <i>Monell</i>	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DECIDED FEBRUARY 26, 2015.....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED MAY 12, 2011	41a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED MAY 11, 2015	72a
APPENDIX D — NY CLS CPL § 440.30 (2015)	74a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	26, 27, 29
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986).....	26, 27
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	26-27
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 62 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 626 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	19
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Newton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 470 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	1, 27
<i>Newton v. City of New York</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	9
<i>People v. Castro</i> , 144 Misc. 2d 956 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1989)	3
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521, 131 S. Ct. 1289 (2011)	17
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	21
<i>Young v. Fulton County</i> , 160 F.3d 899 (2d Cir. 1998)	28

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	9, 13
Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	9, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
CPL § 440.30(1-a)	6, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CPL § 440.30(1-a)(b)	7, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	9
New York Court of Claims Act, § 8-b	8
Innocence Project, New York City Police Department, Office of the Chief Medical Examiner, and Innocence Project Awarded Federal Funds to Identify Wrongful Convictions	23
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, Postconviction Testing of DNA Evidence to Exonerate the Innocent.....	23
